
C Questionnaire and Instructions of the Experi-

ments

We now present the instructions and questionnaire used in the Short treatment ver-
sion of the lab experiment (the Long treatment is analogous) and the real e↵ort
experiment.
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INSTRUCTIONS 

 

 

 

OVERVIEW 
 

 

This is an experiment in the economics of decision-making. The instructions are 

simple, and if you follow them carefully you may earn a considerable amount of 

money. 

 

There are three parts in this experiment. In each part, you will be asked to 

answer some questions in a questionnaire that we will distribute. Please answer 

all the questions. We will hand out specific instructions for each part before it 

begins, and we will read these instructions aloud and answer any question you 

may have. After you have filled out the questionnaire of a given part, please put 

it to the side to indicate that you are done. 

 

In the first page of all questionnaires you will be asked to write your `lab id.’ This 

is the identifier given to you by the Wharton Behavioral Lab. Please write this 

number on all questionnaires: this will be essential to ensure appropriate 

payment. 

 

After you have answered all the questions in the experiment, we will ask you a 

brief survey with some additional questions about your experience. 

 

Notice that in this experiment there are no right or wrong answers. We are 

interested in studying your preferences. 
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CHANCE 
 

 

 As we shall describe in details in each part of the experiment, some of the 

options you will be offered during the experiment return a payment that 

depends on chance. In particular, chance might determine the amount of cash 

that a given option pays, or the date on which this payment will be made.  

 

For example, you might face an option that returns benefit A with probability 

50%, and benefit B with probability 50%.  

 

To determine this, we will use the roll of a die. In particular, after all three parts 

of the experiment are completed, at the very end of the experiment, one of the 

participants will be randomly selected to act as the assistant, and his/her task will 

be exactly to roll a die to determine the benefits returned by a given option. 

 

To illustrate, consider the example above – the option that returns benefit A 

with probability 50%, and benefit B with probability 50%. Then, the assistant will 

roll a 6-faced die, and if he/she obtains faces 1-2-3 you will receive benefit A; if 

instead he/she obtains faces 4-5-6, you will receive benefit B.  

 

Depending on the questions, the probabilities involved could be different – e.g., 

5%, 30%, etc. – but the outcome will always be determined by the roll of a die. 

We may use a 6-faced, 8-faced, 10-faced, or 12-faced dice depending on the 

question. You will be able to observe this process, and, if you wish, to inspect 

the dice used by the assistant. 
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 3 

PAYMENTS 
 

 

Your payoff in the experiment will be determined as follows: 

 

• After you’ve answered all the questions in all parts of the 

experiments, we will choose randomly, with equal probability, one 

question from all the questions you’ve answered. This will be done 

by the roll of a die by the assistant, as described above. You will 

then receive the benefit paid by the option that you have chosen 

for that question (which may depend on chance). 

 

• Your total earning will consist of the amounts above plus a $10 

participation fee if you complete the experiment. This participation 

fee will paid to you at the end of the experiment today 

independently of the benefit received in the rest of the 

experiment. The benefit paid by the selected option could either 

be paid today, or be paid in the future, depending on the 

question.  
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 4 

PAYMENTS IN FUTURE DATES 
 

Some of the options in the experiment involve payments to be made in future 

dates. For example, you might face an option that pays $15 in 2 weeks. To 

receive this payment, you will be allowed to pick up the cash from this lab, at 

any point during office hours starting from the day specified onwards.   

 

For example, if you receive the option that pays $15 in 2 weeks, you can come 

and pick up the cash in this lab at any point during office hours, starting from 2 

weeks from today. 

 

You will receive an email to remind you of the approaching date.  All possible 

payment dates will coincide with a day that the school is open. 

 
To guarantee an accurate payment, we will save all the payment information 

until the date of the payment, but we will keep it separately from the rest of the 

data collected from the experiment, and it will be destroyed once all payments 

have been made. 

 

You will also be provided with the contact details of Prof. Daniel Gottlieb, who is 

one of the persons conducting this research, and who will be responsible to 

ensure that you receive your payment. Please feel free to contact Prof. Gottlieb 

if any problem arises with your payment.  
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Instructions for Part I 
 

There are 5 questions in this part. Please answer all of them. In each question 

you are asked to choose between two options by checkmarking your preferred 

one. If this question is selected for payment, the chosen option will pay a given 

amount of money on some date of the future.  

 

The questions may look similar to this: 
 

Question EXAMPLE 

Payment: $16.  Payment date:  
 

Option A   Option B 

13 days ☐ ☐ 
75% chance of 20 days 
25% chance of  10 days 

 
 

Both options above will pay $16, as written above the question. Where they 

differ is on the date of the future payment. 

 

Option A above will pay in 13 days.  This means that if you choose this option, 

and this question is selected for payment, then you will receive $16 in 13 days. 

 

Option B instead involves a payment date that will depend on chance: it above 

pays in 10 days with probability 25%, and in 20 days with probability 75%. If you 

choose this option, and this question is selected for payment, then chance will 

determine the payment date.  

 

Recall that this payment date will be determined by the roll of a die done at the 

end of the experiment. At that point you will learn the payment date and the 

amount. This means that even if this date of payment is unknown before you 

answer, at the end of the experiment you will learn exactly when the payment 

will be made.  
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Instructions for Part II

There are 6 questions in this part. Each question is a list of 21 choices, one in each row.
For each decision row you will be asked to choose either Option A, on the left, or Option B,
on the right. You make your decision by checking the box next to the option that you want.
You may choose Option A for some decision rows and Option B for other rows.

In all questions, the 21 choices are presented as a list, in which Option A (on the left)
remains the same, while Option B (on the right) changes in each row. For example,
you might face the following question:

Row Option A Option B

1 $8.00 in 10 days ⇤ ⇤ $8.00 in 20 days

2 $8.00 in 10 days ⇤ ⇤ $8.25 in 20 days

3 $8.00 in 10 days ⇤ ⇤ $8.50 in 20 days

4 $8.00 in 10 days ⇤ ⇤ $8.75 in 20 days

5 $8.00 in 10 days ⇤ ⇤ $9.00 in 20 days

6 $8.00 in 10 days ⇤ ⇤ $9.25 in 20 days

7 $8.00 in 10 days ⇤ ⇤ $9.50 in 20 days

8 $8.00 in 10 days ⇤ ⇤ $9.75 in 20 days

9 $8.00 in 10 days ⇤ ⇤ $10.00 in 20 days

10 $8.00 in 10 days ⇤ ⇤ $10.25 in 20 days

11 $8.00 in 10 days ⇤ ⇤ $10.50 in 20 days

12 $8.00 in 10 days ⇤ ⇤ $10.75 in 20 days

13 $8.00 in 10 days ⇤ ⇤ $11.00 in 20 days

14 $8.00 in 10 days ⇤ ⇤ $11.25 in 20 days

15 $8.00 in 10 days ⇤ ⇤ $11.50 in 20 days

16 $8.00 in 10 days ⇤ ⇤ $11.75 in 20 days

17 $8.00 in 10 days ⇤ ⇤ $12.00 in 20 days

18 $8.00 in 10 days ⇤ ⇤ $12.25 in 20 days

19 $8.00 in 10 days ⇤ ⇤ $12.50 in 20 days

20 $8.00 in 10 days ⇤ ⇤ $12.75 in 20 days

21 $8.00 in 10 days ⇤ ⇤ $13.00 in 20 days
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As you can see, Option A, on the left is always the same, while Option B, on the right,
changes: the amount of money it pays increases as you proceed down the rows. Your task
is to choose in each row whether you prefer Option A or Option B.

Some of these questions, like the ones above, involve di↵erent amounts to be paid at
di↵erent dates. These dates could be in the future, or could be marked as ‘today: in this
case, they would be paid at the end of the experiment today.

Other questions involve a fixed amount of money to be paid, but with a payment date
that depends on chance. Consider for example the following question:
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Payment: $15. Payment date:
Row Option A Option B

1 In 28 days ⇤ ⇤ 0% chance of 15 days

100% chance of 45 days

2 In 28 days ⇤ ⇤ 5% chance of 15 days

95% chance of 45 days

3 In 28 days ⇤ ⇤ 10% chance of 15 days

90% chance of 45 days

4 In 28 days ⇤ ⇤ 15% chance of 15 days

85% chance of 45 days

5 In 28 days ⇤ ⇤ 20% chance of 15 days

80% chance of 45 days

6 In 28 days ⇤ ⇤ 25% chance of 15 days

75% chance of 45 days

7 In 28 days ⇤ ⇤ 30% chance of 15 days

70% chance of 45 days

8 In 28 days ⇤ ⇤ 35% chance of 15 days

65% chance of 45 days

9 In 28 days ⇤ ⇤ 40% chance of 15 days

60% chance of 45 days

10 In 28 days ⇤ ⇤ 45% chance of 15 days

55% chance of 45 days

11 In 28 days ⇤ ⇤ 50% chance of 15 days

50% chance of 45 days

12 In 28 days ⇤ ⇤ 55% chance of 15 days

45% chance of 45 days

13 In 28 days ⇤ ⇤ 60% chance of 15 days

40% chance of 45 days

14 In 28 days ⇤ ⇤ 65% chance of 15 days

35% chance of 45 days

15 In 28 days ⇤ ⇤ 70% chance of 15 days

30% chance of 45 days

16 In 28 days ⇤ ⇤ 75% chance of 15 days

25% chance of 45 days

17 In 28 days ⇤ ⇤ 80% chance of 15 days

20% chance of 45 days

18 In 28 days ⇤ ⇤ 85% chance of 15 days

15% chance of 45 days

19 In 28 days ⇤ ⇤ 90% chance of 15 days

10% chance of 45 days

20 In 28 days ⇤ ⇤ 95% chance of 15 days

5% chance of 45 days

21 In 28 days ⇤ ⇤ 100% chance of 15 days

0% chance of 45 days
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In this question, all options available involve a payment of a fixed amount of money, $15, as
written on top. In the case of Option A, in all rows the payment will be made in 28 days. In
the case of Option B the payment date will instead depend on chance: for example, Option
B in row 17 involves a payment in 15 days with probability 80

Notice that as we proceed down the rows, Option B changes by increasing the probability
that the payment is made on the sooner date.

If one of these questions is selected for payment at the end of the experiment, then one
row will then be chosen randomly, with equal probability, using the roll of a die (made by
the assistant). You will then receive the Option you have selected for that row. If the Option
you have selected depends on chance, as in Options B in the example above, then again this
will be resolved using the roll of a die made by the assistant (just like in the rest of the
experiment).

Finally, recall that in this experiment there are no right or wrong answers. We are
interested in studying your preferences.

Instructions for Part III

There are 6 questions in this part. As opposed to the previous parts of the experiment, in
this part all questions involve options that, if selected for payment, will be paid out today
at the end of the experiment. Like in Part II, each question is a list of 21 choices, one in
each row. Again, for each decision row you will be asked to choose either Option A, on the
left, or Option B, on the right. As before, in all questions Option A remains the same, while
Option B varies.

Consider for example the following question:
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Row Option A Option B

1 $9 ⇤ ⇤ 0% chance of $15

100% chance of $4

2 $9 ⇤ ⇤ 5% chance of $15

95% chance of $4

3 $9 ⇤ ⇤ 10% chance of $15

90% chance of $4

4 $9 ⇤ ⇤ 15% chance of $15

85% chance of $4

5 $9 ⇤ ⇤ 20% chance of $15

80% chance of $4

6 $9 ⇤ ⇤ 25% chance of $15

75% chance of $4

7 $9 ⇤ ⇤ 30% chance of $15

70% chance of $4

8 $9 ⇤ ⇤ 35% chance of $15

65% chance of $4

9 $9 ⇤ ⇤ 40% chance of $15

60% chance of $4

10 $9 ⇤ ⇤ 45% chance of $15

55% chance of $4

11 $9 ⇤ ⇤ 50% chance of $15

50% chance of $4

12 $9 ⇤ ⇤ 55% chance of $15

45% chance of $4

13 $9 ⇤ ⇤ 60% chance of $15

40% chance of $4

14 $9 ⇤ ⇤ 65% chance of $15

35% chance of $4

15 $9 ⇤ ⇤ 70% chance of $15

30% chance of $4

16 $9 ⇤ ⇤ 75% chance of $15

25% chance of $4

17 $9 ⇤ ⇤ 80% chance of $15

20% chance of $4

18 $9 ⇤ ⇤ 85% chance of $15

15% chance of $4

19 $9 ⇤ ⇤ 90% chance of $15

10% chance of $4

20 $9 ⇤ ⇤ 95% chance of $15

5% chance of $4

21 $9 ⇤ ⇤ 100% chance of $15

0% chance of $4
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As you can see, in this question Option A remains the same in all rows, at $9, while Option
B varies: it pays an amount of dollars that depends on chance. It pays two di↵erent
amounts, $4 and $15, with varying probabilities. In particular, as we proceed down the
rows, the probability of receiving the higher payment increases. This means that,
as we proceed down the rows, Option B pays the higher amount with a higher and higher
probability. In particular, notice that in the first row Option B pays with certainty $4,
while in the last row it pays with certainty $15. Your task is to choose in each row
whether you prefer Option A or Option B.

Notice that in the example above, Option A does not depend on chance. However, there
will be questions in this part in which also Option A depends on chance.

If one of these questions is selected for payment at the end of the experiment, then one
row will be selected at random, with equal probability. This will be done again using the roll
of a die (made by the assistant). You will then receive the option you have selected for that
row. If this option involves chance, this will also be resolved using the roll of a die (made
by the assistant). For example, if you choose 80% chance of $15 and 20% chance of $4 for
row 17, and this question and this row are selected for payment, then with probability 80%
you will receive $15, while with probability 20% you will receive $4. These payments will be
made today at the end of the experiment.

Finally, recall that in this experiment there are no right or wrong answers. We are
interested in studying your preferences.
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QUESTIONNAIRE – PART I

Please indicate your lab id:

Please answer each of the following questions by checking the box of the preferred option.
If the question is selected for payment, you will get the payment specified above the question,
with a payment date based on your choice and, in some cases, on chance.

Question 1

Payment: $20. Payment date:

Option A Option B

2 weeks ⇤ ⇤ 75% chance of 1 week

25% chance of 5 weeks
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Question 2

Payment: $15. Payment date:

Option A Option B

3 weeks ⇤ ⇤ 50% chance of 1 week

50% chance of 5 weeks

Question 3

Payment: $10. Payment date:

Option A Option B

2 weeks ⇤ ⇤ 50% chance of 1 week

50% chance of 3 weeks

Question 4

Payment: $20. Payment date:

Option A Option B

50% chance of 2 weeks ⇤ ⇤ 75% chance of 2 weeks

50% chance of 3 weeks 25% chance of 4 weeks

Question 5

Payment: $10. Payment date:

Option A Option B

50% chance of 2 weeks ⇤ ⇤ 75% chance of 3 weeks

50% chance of 5 weeks 25% chance of 5 weeks
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QUESTIONNAIRE – PART II

Please indicate your lab id:

Please answer each of the following questions by checking the box of the preferred option for
every row:

Question 6

Row Option A Option B

1 $10.00 today ⇤ ⇤ $10.00 in 2 weeks

2 $10.00 today ⇤ ⇤ $10.25 in 2 weeks

3 $10.00 today ⇤ ⇤ $10.50 in 2 weeks

4 $10.00 today ⇤ ⇤ $10.75 in 2 weeks

5 $10.00 today ⇤ ⇤ $11.00 in 2 weeks

6 $10.00 today ⇤ ⇤ $11.25 in 2 weeks

7 $10.00 today ⇤ ⇤ $11.50 in 2 weeks

8 $10.00 today ⇤ ⇤ $11.75 in 2 weeks

9 $10.00 today ⇤ ⇤ $12.00 in 2 weeks

10 $10.00 today ⇤ ⇤ $12.25 in 2 weeks

11 $10.00 today ⇤ ⇤ $12.50 in 2 weeks

12 $10.00 today ⇤ ⇤ $12.75 in 2 weeks

13 $10.00 today ⇤ ⇤ $13.00 in 2 weeks

14 $10.00 today ⇤ ⇤ $13.25 in 2 weeks

15 $10.00 today ⇤ ⇤ $13.50 in 2 weeks

16 $10.00 today ⇤ ⇤ $13.75 in 2 weeks

17 $10.00 today ⇤ ⇤ $14.00 in 2 weeks

18 $10.00 today ⇤ ⇤ $14.25 in 2 weeks

19 $10.00 today ⇤ ⇤ $14.50 in 2 weeks

20 $10.00 today ⇤ ⇤ $14.75 in 2 weeks

21 $10.00 today ⇤ ⇤ $15.00 in 2 weeks
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Question 7

Row Option A Option B

1 $10.00 in 1 week ⇤ ⇤ $10.00 in 2 weeks

2 $10.00 in 1 week ⇤ ⇤ $10.25 in 2 weeks

3 $10.00 in 1 week ⇤ ⇤ $10.50 in 2 weeks

4 $10.00 in 1 week ⇤ ⇤ $10.75 in 2 weeks

5 $10.00 in 1 week ⇤ ⇤ $11.00 in 2 weeks

6 $10.00 in 1 week ⇤ ⇤ $11.25 in 2 weeks

7 $10.00 in 1 week ⇤ ⇤ $11.50 in 2 weeks

8 $10.00 in 1 week ⇤ ⇤ $11.75 in 2 weeks

9 $10.00 in 1 week ⇤ ⇤ $12.00 in 2 weeks

10 $10.00 in 1 week ⇤ ⇤ $12.25 in 2 weeks

11 $10.00 in 1 week ⇤ ⇤ $12.50 in 2 weeks

12 $10.00 in 1 week ⇤ ⇤ $12.75 in 2 weeks

13 $10.00 in 1 week ⇤ ⇤ $13.00 in 2 weeks

14 $10.00 in 1 week ⇤ ⇤ $13.25 in 2 weeks

15 $10.00 in 1 week ⇤ ⇤ $13.50 in 2 weeks

16 $10.00 in 1 week ⇤ ⇤ $13.75 in 2 weeks

17 $10.00 in 1 week ⇤ ⇤ $14.00 in 2 weeks

18 $10.00 in 1 week ⇤ ⇤ $14.25 in 2 weeks

19 $10.00 in 1 week ⇤ ⇤ $14.50 in 2 weeks

20 $10.00 in 1 week ⇤ ⇤ $14.75 in 2 weeks

21 $10.00 in 1 week ⇤ ⇤ $15.00 in 2 weeks
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Question 8

Row Option A Option B

1 $10.00 in 1 week ⇤ ⇤ $10.00 in 3 weeks

2 $10.00 in 1 week ⇤ ⇤ $10.25 in 3 weeks

3 $10.00 in 1 week ⇤ ⇤ $10.50 in 3 weeks

4 $10.00 in 1 week ⇤ ⇤ $10.75 in 3 weeks

5 $10.00 in 1 week ⇤ ⇤ $11.00 in 3 weeks

6 $10.00 in 1 week ⇤ ⇤ $11.25 in 3 weeks

7 $10.00 in 1 week ⇤ ⇤ $11.50 in 3 weeks

8 $10.00 in 1 week ⇤ ⇤ $11.75 in 3 weeks

9 $10.00 in 1 week ⇤ ⇤ $12.00 in 3 weeks

10 $10.00 in 1 week ⇤ ⇤ $12.25 in 3 weeks

11 $10.00 in 1 week ⇤ ⇤ $12.50 in 3 weeks

12 $10.00 in 1 week ⇤ ⇤ $12.75 in 3 weeks

13 $10.00 in 1 week ⇤ ⇤ $13.00 in 3 weeks

14 $10.00 in 1 week ⇤ ⇤ $13.25 in 3 weeks

15 $10.00 in 1 week ⇤ ⇤ $13.50 in 3 weeks

16 $10.00 in 1 week ⇤ ⇤ $13.75 in 3 weeks

17 $10.00 in 1 week ⇤ ⇤ $14.00 in 3 weeks

18 $10.00 in 1 week ⇤ ⇤ $14.25 in 3 weeks

19 $10.00 in 1 week ⇤ ⇤ $14.50 in 3 weeks

20 $10.00 in 1 week ⇤ ⇤ $14.75 in 3 weeks

21 $10.00 in 1 week ⇤ ⇤ $15.00 in 3 weeks
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Question 9

Row Option A Option B

1 $10.00 in 1 week ⇤ ⇤ $10.00 in 4 weeks

2 $10.00 in 1 week ⇤ ⇤ $10.25 in 4 weeks

3 $10.00 in 1 week ⇤ ⇤ $10.50 in 4 weeks

4 $10.00 in 1 week ⇤ ⇤ $10.75 in 4 weeks

5 $10.00 in 1 week ⇤ ⇤ $11.00 in 4 weeks

6 $10.00 in 1 week ⇤ ⇤ $11.25 in 4 weeks

7 $10.00 in 1 week ⇤ ⇤ $11.50 in 4 weeks

8 $10.00 in 1 week ⇤ ⇤ $11.75 in 4 weeks

9 $10.00 in 1 week ⇤ ⇤ $12.00 in 4 weeks

10 $10.00 in 1 week ⇤ ⇤ $12.25 in 4 weeks

11 $10.00 in 1 week ⇤ ⇤ $12.50 in 4 weeks

12 $10.00 in 1 week ⇤ ⇤ $12.75 in 4 weeks

13 $10.00 in 1 week ⇤ ⇤ $13.00 in 4 weeks

14 $10.00 in 1 week ⇤ ⇤ $13.25 in 4 weeks

15 $10.00 in 1 week ⇤ ⇤ $13.50 in 4 weeks

16 $10.00 in 1 week ⇤ ⇤ $13.75 in 4 weeks

17 $10.00 in 1 week ⇤ ⇤ $14.00 in 4 weeks

18 $10.00 in 1 week ⇤ ⇤ $14.25 in 4 weeks

19 $10.00 in 1 week ⇤ ⇤ $14.50 in 4 weeks

20 $10.00 in 1 week ⇤ ⇤ $14.75 in 4 weeks

21 $10.00 in 1 week ⇤ ⇤ $15.00 in 4 weeks

35



Question 10
Payment: $25. Payment date:

Row Option A Option B

1 In 3 weeks ⇤ ⇤ 0% chance of 2 weeks

100% chance of 5 weeks

2 In 3 weeks ⇤ ⇤ 5% chance of 2 weeks

95% chance of 5 weeks

3 In 3 weeks ⇤ ⇤ 10% chance of 2 weeks

90% chance of 5 weeks

4 In 3 weeks ⇤ ⇤ 15% chance of 2 weeks

85% chance of 5 weeks

5 In 3 weeks ⇤ ⇤ 20% chance of 2 weeks

80% chance of 5 weeks

6 In 3 weeks ⇤ ⇤ 25% chance of 2 weeks

75% chance of 5 weeks

7 In 3 weeks ⇤ ⇤ 30% chance of 2 weeks

70% chance of 5 weeks

8 In 3 weeks ⇤ ⇤ 35% chance of 2 weeks

65% chance of 5 weeks

9 In 3 weeks ⇤ ⇤ 40% chance of 2 weeks

60% chance of 5 weeks

10 In 3 weeks ⇤ ⇤ 45% chance of 2 weeks

55% chance of 5 weeks

11 In 3 weeks ⇤ ⇤ 50% chance of 2 weeks

50% chance of 5 weeks

12 In 3 weeks ⇤ ⇤ 55% chance of 2 weeks

45% chance of 5 weeks

13 In 3 weeks ⇤ ⇤ 60% chance of 2 weeks

40% chance of 5 weeks

14 In 3 weeks ⇤ ⇤ 65% chance of 2 weeks

35% chance of 5 weeks

15 In 3 weeks ⇤ ⇤ 70% chance of 2 weeks

30% chance of 5 weeks

16 In 3 weeks ⇤ ⇤ 75% chance of 2 weeks

25% chance of 5 weeks

17 In 3 weeks ⇤ ⇤ 80% chance of 2 weeks

20% chance of 5 weeks

18 In 3 weeks ⇤ ⇤ 85% chance of 2 weeks

15% chance of 5 weeks

19 In 3 weeks ⇤ ⇤ 90% chance of 2 weeks

10% chance of 5 weeks

20 In 3 weeks ⇤ ⇤ 95% chance of 2 weeks

5% chance of 5 weeks

21 In 3 weeks ⇤ ⇤ 100% chance of 2 weeks

0% chance of 5 weeks
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Question 11
Payment: $25. Payment date:

Row Option A Option B

1 In 2 weeks ⇤ ⇤ 0% chance of 1 week

100% chance of 5 weeks

2 In 2 weeks ⇤ ⇤ 5% chance of 1 week

95% chance of 5 weeks

3 In 2 weeks ⇤ ⇤ 10% chance of 1 week

90% chance of 5 weeks

4 In 2 weeks ⇤ ⇤ 15% chance of 1 week

85% chance of 5 weeks

5 In 2 weeks ⇤ ⇤ 20% chance of 1 week

80% chance of 5 weeks

6 In 2 weeks ⇤ ⇤ 25% chance of 1 week

75% chance of 5 weeks

7 In 2 weeks ⇤ ⇤ 30% chance of 1 week

70% chance of 5 weeks

8 In 2 weeks ⇤ ⇤ 35% chance of 1 week

65% chance of 5 weeks

9 In 2 weeks ⇤ ⇤ 40% chance of 1 week

60% chance of 5 weeks

10 In 2 weeks ⇤ ⇤ 45% chance of 1 week

55% chance of 5 weeks

11 In 2 weeks ⇤ ⇤ 50% chance of 1 week

50% chance of 5 weeks

12 In 2 weeks ⇤ ⇤ 55% chance of 1 week

45% chance of 5 weeks

13 In 2 weeks ⇤ ⇤ 60% chance of 1 week

40% chance of 5 weeks

14 In 2 weeks ⇤ ⇤ 65% chance of 1 week

35% chance of 5 weeks

15 In 2 weeks ⇤ ⇤ 70% chance of 1 week

30% chance of 5 weeks

16 In 2 weeks ⇤ ⇤ 75% chance of 1 week

25% chance of 5 weeks

17 In 2 weeks ⇤ ⇤ 80% chance of 1 week

20% chance of 5 weeks

18 In 2 weeks ⇤ ⇤ 85% chance of 1 week

15% chance of 5 weeks

19 In 2 weeks ⇤ ⇤ 90% chance of 1 week

10% chance of 5 weeks

20 In 2 weeks ⇤ ⇤ 95% chance of 1 week

5% chance of 5 weeks

21 In 2 weeks ⇤ ⇤ 100% chance of 1 week

0% chance of 5 weeks
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QUESTIONNAIRE – PART III

Please indicate your lab id:

Please answer each of the following questions by checking the box of the preferred option for
every row:
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Question 12

Row Option A Option B

1 $15 ⇤ ⇤ 0% chance of $20

100% chance of $8

2 $15 ⇤ ⇤ 5% chance of $20

95% chance of $8

3 $15 ⇤ ⇤ 10% chance of $20

90% chance of $8

4 $15 ⇤ ⇤ 15% chance of $20

85% chance of $8

5 $15 ⇤ ⇤ 20% chance of $20

80% chance of $8

6 $15 ⇤ ⇤ 25% chance of $20

75% chance of $8

7 $15 ⇤ ⇤ 30% chance of $20

70% chance of $8

8 $15 ⇤ ⇤ 35% chance of $20

65% chance of $8

9 $15 ⇤ ⇤ 40% chance of $20

60% chance of $8

10 $15 ⇤ ⇤ 45% chance of $20

55% chance of $8

11 $15 ⇤ ⇤ 50% chance of $20

50% chance of $8

12 $15 ⇤ ⇤ 55% chance of $20

45% chance of $8

13 $15 ⇤ ⇤ 60% chance of $20

40% chance of $8

14 $15 ⇤ ⇤ 65% chance of $20

35% chance of $8

15 $15 ⇤ ⇤ 70% chance of $20

30% chance of $8

16 $15 ⇤ ⇤ 75% chance of $20

25% chance of $8

17 $15 ⇤ ⇤ 80% chance of $20

20% chance of $8

18 $15 ⇤ ⇤ 85% chance of $20

15% chance of $8

19 $15 ⇤ ⇤ 90% chance of $20

10% chance of $8

20 $15 ⇤ ⇤ 95% chance of $20

5% chance of $8

21 $15 ⇤ ⇤ 100% chance of $20

0% chance of $8

39



Question 13

Row Option A Option B

1 50% chance of $15 ⇤ ⇤ 0% chance of $20

50% chance of $8 100% chance of $8

2 50% chance of $15 ⇤ ⇤ 5% chance of $20

50% chance of $8 95% chance of $8

3 50% chance of $15 ⇤ ⇤ 10% chance of $20

50% chance of $8 90% chance of $8

4 50% chance of $15 ⇤ ⇤ 15% chance of $20

50% chance of $8 85% chance of $8

5 50% chance of $15 ⇤ ⇤ 20% chance of $20

50% chance of $8 80% chance of $8

6 50% chance of $15 ⇤ ⇤ 25% chance of $20

50% chance of $8 75% chance of $8

7 50% chance of $15 ⇤ ⇤ 30% chance of $20

50% chance of $8 70% chance of $8

8 50% chance of $15 ⇤ ⇤ 35% chance of $20

50% chance of $8 65% chance of $8

9 50% chance of $15 ⇤ ⇤ 40% chance of $20

50% chance of $8 60% chance of $8

10 50% chance of $15 ⇤ ⇤ 45% chance of $20

50% chance of $8 55% chance of $8

11 50% chance of $15 ⇤ ⇤ 50% chance of $20

50% chance of $8 50% chance of $8

12 50% chance of $15 ⇤ ⇤ 55% chance of $20

50% chance of $8 45% chance of $8

13 50% chance of $15 ⇤ ⇤ 60% chance of $20

50% chance of $8 40% chance of $8

14 50% chance of $15 ⇤ ⇤ 65% chance of $20

50% chance of $8 35% chance of $8

15 50% chance of $15 ⇤ ⇤ 70% chance of $20

50% chance of $8 30% chance of $8

16 50% chance of $15 ⇤ ⇤ 75% chance of $20

50% chance of $8 25% chance of $8

17 50% chance of $15 ⇤ ⇤ 80% chance of $20

50% chance of $8 20% chance of $8

18 50% chance of $15 ⇤ ⇤ 85% chance of $20

50% chance of $8 15% chance of $8

19 50% chance of $15 ⇤ ⇤ 90% chance of $20

50% chance of $8 10% chance of $8

20 50% chance of $15 ⇤ ⇤ 95% chance of $20

50% chance of $8 5% chance of $8

21 50% chance of $15 ⇤ ⇤ 100% chance of $20

50% chance of $8 0% chance of $8
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Question 14

Row Option A Option B

1 20% chance of $15 ⇤ ⇤ 0% chance of $20

80% chance of $8 100% chance of $8

2 20% chance of $15 ⇤ ⇤ 5% chance of $20

80% chance of $8 95% chance of $8

3 20% chance of $15 ⇤ ⇤ 10% chance of $20

80% chance of $8 90% chance of $8

4 20% chance of $15 ⇤ ⇤ 15% chance of $20

80% chance of $8 85% chance of $8

5 20% chance of $15 ⇤ ⇤ 20% chance of $20

80% chance of $8 80% chance of $8

6 20% chance of $15 ⇤ ⇤ 25% chance of $20

80% chance of $8 75% chance of $8

7 20% chance of $15 ⇤ ⇤ 30% chance of $20

80% chance of $8 70% chance of $8

8 20% chance of $15 ⇤ ⇤ 35% chance of $20

80% chance of $8 65% chance of $8

9 20% chance of $15 ⇤ ⇤ 40% chance of $20

80% chance of $8 60% chance of $8

10 20% chance of $15 ⇤ ⇤ 45% chance of $20

80% chance of $8 55% chance of $8

11 20% chance of $15 ⇤ ⇤ 50% chance of $20

80% chance of $8 50% chance of $8

12 20% chance of $15 ⇤ ⇤ 55% chance of $20

80% chance of $8 45% chance of $8

13 20% chance of $15 ⇤ ⇤ 60% chance of $20

80% chance of $8 40% chance of $8

14 20% chance of $15 ⇤ ⇤ 65% chance of $20

80% chance of $8 35% chance of $8

15 20% chance of $15 ⇤ ⇤ 70% chance of $20

80% chance of $8 30% chance of $8

16 20% chance of $15 ⇤ ⇤ 75% chance of $20

80% chance of $8 25% chance of $8

17 20% chance of $15 ⇤ ⇤ 80% chance of $20

80% chance of $8 20% chance of $8

18 20% chance of $15 ⇤ ⇤ 85% chance of $20

80% chance of $8 15% chance of $8

19 20% chance of $15 ⇤ ⇤ 90% chance of $20

80% chance of $8 10% chance of $8

20 20% chance of $15 ⇤ ⇤ 95% chance of $20

80% chance of $8 5% chance of $8

21 20% chance of $15 ⇤ ⇤ 100% chance of $20

80% chance of $8 0% chance of $8

41



Question 15

Row Option A Option B

1 $20 ⇤ ⇤ 0% chance of $30

100% chance of $5

2 $20 ⇤ ⇤ 5% chance of $30

95% chance of $5

3 $20 ⇤ ⇤ 10% chance of $30

90% chance of $5

4 $20 ⇤ ⇤ 15% chance of $30

85% chance of $5

5 $20 ⇤ ⇤ 20% chance of $30

80% chance of $5

6 $20 ⇤ ⇤ 25% chance of $30

75% chance of $5

7 $20 ⇤ ⇤ 30% chance of $30

70% chance of $5

8 $20 ⇤ ⇤ 35% chance of $30

65% chance of $5

9 $20 ⇤ ⇤ 40% chance of $30

60% chance of $5

10 $20 ⇤ ⇤ 45% chance of $30

55% chance of $5

11 $20 ⇤ ⇤ 50% chance of $30

50% chance of $5

12 $20 ⇤ ⇤ 55% chance of $30

45% chance of $5

13 $20 ⇤ ⇤ 60% chance of $30

40% chance of $5

14 $20 ⇤ ⇤ 65% chance of $30

35% chance of $5

15 $20 ⇤ ⇤ 70% chance of $30

30% chance of $5

16 $20 ⇤ ⇤ 75% chance of $30

25% chance of $5

17 $20 ⇤ ⇤ 80% chance of $30

20% chance of $5

18 $20 ⇤ ⇤ 85% chance of $30

15% chance of $5

19 $20 ⇤ ⇤ 90% chance of $30

10% chance of $5

20 $20 ⇤ ⇤ 95% chance of $30

5% chance of $5

21 $20 ⇤ ⇤ 100% chance of $30

0% chance of $5
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Question 16

Row Option A Option B

1 50% chance of $20 ⇤ ⇤ 0% chance of $30

50% chance of $5 100% chance of $3

2 50% chance of $20 ⇤ ⇤ 5% chance of $30

50% chance of $5 95% chance of $3

3 50% chance of $20 ⇤ ⇤ 10% chance of $30

50% chance of $5 90% chance of $3

4 50% chance of $20 ⇤ ⇤ 15% chance of $30

50% chance of $5 85% chance of $3

5 50% chance of $20 ⇤ ⇤ 20% chance of $30

50% chance of $5 80% chance of $3

6 50% chance of $20 ⇤ ⇤ 25% chance of $30

50% chance of $5 75% chance of $3

7 50% chance of $20 ⇤ ⇤ 30% chance of $30

50% chance of $5 70% chance of $3

8 50% chance of $20 ⇤ ⇤ 35% chance of $30

50% chance of $5 65% chance of $3

9 50% chance of $20 ⇤ ⇤ 40% chance of $30

50% chance of $5 60% chance of $3

10 50% chance of $20 ⇤ ⇤ 45% chance of $30

50% chance of $5 55% chance of $3

11 50% chance of $20 ⇤ ⇤ 50% chance of $30

50% chance of $5 50% chance of $3

12 50% chance of $20 ⇤ ⇤ 55% chance of $30

50% chance of $5 45% chance of $3

13 50% chance of $20 ⇤ ⇤ 60% chance of $30

50% chance of $5 40% chance of $3

14 50% chance of $20 ⇤ ⇤ 65% chance of $30

50% chance of $5 35% chance of $3

15 50% chance of $20 ⇤ ⇤ 70% chance of $30

50% chance of $5 30% chance of $3

16 50% chance of $20 ⇤ ⇤ 75% chance of $30

50% chance of $5 25% chance of $3

17 50% chance of $20 ⇤ ⇤ 80% chance of $30

50% chance of $5 20% chance of $3

18 50% chance of $20 ⇤ ⇤ 85% chance of $30

50% chance of $5 15% chance of $3

19 50% chance of $20 ⇤ ⇤ 90% chance of $30

50% chance of $5 10% chance of $3

20 50% chance of $20 ⇤ ⇤ 95% chance of $30

50% chance of $5 5% chance of $3

21 50% chance of $20 ⇤ ⇤ 100% chance of $30

50% chance of $5 0% chance of $3
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Question 17

Row Option A Option B

1 10% chance of $20 ⇤ ⇤ 0% chance of $30

90% chance of $5 100% chance of $3

2 10% chance of $20 ⇤ ⇤ 5% chance of $30

90% chance of $5 95% chance of $3

3 10% chance of $20 ⇤ ⇤ 10% chance of $30

90% chance of $5 90% chance of $3

4 10% chance of $20 ⇤ ⇤ 15% chance of $30

90% chance of $5 85% chance of $3

5 10% chance of $20 ⇤ ⇤ 20% chance of $30

90% chance of $5 80% chance of $3

6 10% chance of $20 ⇤ ⇤ 25% chance of $30

90% chance of $5 75% chance of $3

7 10% chance of $20 ⇤ ⇤ 30% chance of $30

90% chance of $5 70% chance of $3

8 10% chance of $20 ⇤ ⇤ 35% chance of $30

90% chance of $5 65% chance of $3

9 10% chance of $20 ⇤ ⇤ 40% chance of $30

90% chance of $5 60% chance of $3

10 10% chance of $20 ⇤ ⇤ 45% chance of $30

90% chance of $5 55% chance of $3

11 10% chance of $20 ⇤ ⇤ 50% chance of $30

90% chance of $5 50% chance of $3

12 10% chance of $20 ⇤ ⇤ 55% chance of $30

90% chance of $5 45% chance of $3

13 10% chance of $20 ⇤ ⇤ 60% chance of $30

90% chance of $5 40% chance of $3

14 10% chance of $20 ⇤ ⇤ 65% chance of $30

90% chance of $5 35% chance of $3

15 10% chance of $20 ⇤ ⇤ 70% chance of $30

90% chance of $5 30% chance of $3

16 10% chance of $20 ⇤ ⇤ 75% chance of $30

90% chance of $5 25% chance of $3

17 10% chance of $20 ⇤ ⇤ 80% chance of $30

90% chance of $5 20% chance of $3

18 10% chance of $20 ⇤ ⇤ 85% chance of $30

90% chance of $5 15% chance of $3

19 10% chance of $20 ⇤ ⇤ 90% chance of $30

90% chance of $5 10% chance of $3

20 10% chance of $20 ⇤ ⇤ 95% chance of $30

90% chance of $5 5% chance of $3

21 10% chance of $20 ⇤ ⇤ 100% chance of $30

90% chance of $5 0% chance of $3
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Real Effort Experiment Instructions and Task Screens 
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Human and English Comprehension Test 

 
Outcome Screens (Example) 
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Real Effort Task Instruction Screen 

 
Task Section Screen 

 
Task Completion Screen
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Real Effort Experiment Bonus Message Examples 
(Excluded messages are similar and available on request.) 
 
Week 1 Message 
 
Dear MTurk Worker, 
 
This is a reminder and update of the Button Pressing Task Schedule.  For this week, you were selected to 
receive no button pressing tasks, but the bonus of $3 is still rewarded.  You are still eligible for the additional $5 
bonus if you complete the tasks in the other two weeks. 
 
As a reminder, your schedule is 
 
Week 1: No tasks, this was the "skipped" week.  You are now receiving a $3 bonus automatically. 
Week 2: 750 button presses for $3  
Week 3: 750 button presses for $3 
 
If you finish all three weeks, you will receive an additional $5 bonus through MTurk Rewards.  
 
Please contact me at Princeton.MTurk.Surveys@gmail.com if you have any questions or concerns. 
 
Thank you 
University Research Collaboration 
 

 
Final Bonus Notification 
 
Dear MTurk Worker, 
 
This is the conclusion of our research study.  Thank you for participating in this research study. 
 
Our records indicate that you finished all weeks of assigned HITs, and as a result, we have sent you the $5 
bonus in this message.   
 
If you have any questions or concerns, please email us at Princeton.MTurk.Surveys@gmail.com 
 
Thank you, 
University Research Collaboration  
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